increase the liability of the DEPARTMENT in connection herewith, 
except under written agreement with the DEPARTMENT. 

(4) Compensation. 

(4.1) Project Costs. The DEPARTMENT and the SPONSOR agree that 
the cost of this Project shall be as follows: 
The total estimated cost of the Project is TWO MILLION FIVE 
HUNDRED EIGHTY-EIGHT THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTEEN and 00/100 
Dollars ($2,588,115.00). The total estimated cost of the 
Project as described herein is shown on the Summary of 
Construction Items in Exhibit A to this Contract, which is 
attached hereto and incorporated as if fully set forth herein. 

(4.2) Funding Maximum not to Exceed Amount. The Maximum amount 
that the Department shall be obligated to pay is ONE MILLION 
NINE HUNDRED FORTY-ONE THOUSAND EIGHTY-SIX and 25/100 Dollars 
($1,941,086.25). This amount may be comprised of a combination 
of AIP and or AIG funds, and or state funds, as set forth 
specifically below.  

It is further agreed that if the sum total of the actual cost of 

the Project is less than the amounts indicated in Exhibit A to this

[...]

If applicable, the Parties 
understand that only state funds shall be obligated under this 
Agreement.  The Parties understand and agree that the maximum 
amount of state funds, which shall be the DEPARTMENT’S sole 
obligation, will be in the amount of ONE MILLION NINE HUNDRED 
FORTY-ONE THOUSAND EIGHTY-SIX and 25/100 Dollars ($1,941,086.25) 
and of that maximum amount, the state funds are allocated and 
shall apply as follows: 

1. It is agreed that the DEPARTMENT’S obligation is the maximum 

amount the DEPARTMENT shall be obligated to pay which is the 
total amount of the state share of the Project which is ONE

[...]

verified from the records of the SPONSOR or actual measured 
quantities of the items listed in the Summary of Construction 
Items (Exhibit A), whichever is less.   

2. It is further understood that the SPONSOR’S local share of the 

Project is in the amount of SIX HUNDRED FORTY-SEVEN THOUSAND 
TWENTY-EIGHT and 75/100 Dollars ($647,028.75). 

3. It is further understood and agreed that any costs of the 

total Project that exceed the above estimated Project costs 
will be the sole responsibility of the SPONSOR. 

(4.2.4) It is further understood and agreed that any costs of the 
total Project that exceed the above estimated Project costs will